

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWNAM, P.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MASON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Wayne B. Mason
Travis S. Gamble
S. Vance Wittie
David C. Kent
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1717 Main Street,
Ste 5400
Dallas, Texas 75201
(469) 357-2534

Ariel N. Lavinbuk
Counsel of Record
D. Hunter Smith
Joshua S. Bolian
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Ste 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
alavinbuk@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Robert G. Kamenec
Philip A. Erickson
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.,
Ste 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4068

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Respondents’ Class Action	6
C. Proceedings In The District Court.....	8
D. Proceedings In The Sixth Circuit	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That A Plaintiff May Obtain A Remand Under CAFA Without Evidence Of Class Members’ Citizenship Creates A Circuit Split And Is Wrong	14
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Those Of Six Other Courts Of Appeals	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Misreads CAFA And Undermines Its Policies	19
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Construction Of CAFA’s Significant Basis Requirement Deepens A Circuit Split And Is Wrong	26
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Sharply Divided Over What Must Be Pled To Satisfy The Significant Basis Requirement	26
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Ignores Basic Pleading Requirements And Undermines CAFA	31
III. Both Questions Presented Are Recurring And Of Exceptional Importance	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Watts</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 31
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	25
<i>Bingham v. Cabot</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 382 (1798)	10, 20
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	6
<i>Brown v. Keene</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 112 (1834).....	20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>Clark v. Lender Processing Servs.</i> , 562 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	12
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	12, 24
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v.</i> <i>Owens,</i> 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	34
<i>Denny v. Pironi,</i> 141 U.S. 121 (1891).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Murphy,</i> 314 U.S. 441 (1941).....	22
<i>Ennis v. Smith,</i> 55 U.S. (14 How.) 400 (1852).....	22
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.,</i> 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Hart v. Rick’s NY Cabaret Int’l, Inc.,</i> 967 F. Supp. 2d 955 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	1, 34
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.,</i> 785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re Pan Am. Corp.,</i> 950 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 35
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 26
<i>McMorris v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D. Mass. 2007)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	21
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	5
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	21, 24
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 350 (1874)	22
<i>Mondragon v. Capital One Auto Fin.</i> , 736 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 17, 18
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’</i> <i>Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	22
<i>Myrick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2014)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Sols., Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011)	13, 27, 28, 31
<i>Passa v. Derderian</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.R.I. 2004)	25
<i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 485 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007)	15, 19
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> , 638 F. App’x 755 (10th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Robertson v. Cease</i> , 97 U.S. 646 (1878).....	3, 10, 20
<i>Second Employers’ Liab. Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	25
<i>Shelton v. Tiffin</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 163 (1848).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	4
<i>Steigleder v. McQuesten</i> , 198 U.S. 141 (1905).....	3, 20
<i>Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> , 232 U.S. 619 (1914).....	5
<i>Woods v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014).....	28, 29, 32
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1516(c)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1825(d)(5)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1469(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3488	21
26 U.S.C. § 6064	21
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	2, 4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(I)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb)	3, 5, 10, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(cc)	3, 5, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B)	5, 17, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 108(b).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 1118(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 5205(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 5305(c)(4).....	21
Pub L. No. 109-2, § 2(b)(2), 119 Stat. 5.....	25, 34
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(2), 119 Stat. 5.....	32
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(4), 119 Stat. 5.....	4, 23
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 4(a), 119 Stat. 9.....	20
 Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	4, 23, 34
1 MUELLER & KIRKPATRICK, FEDERAL EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2016)	33
Sherman, <i>Class Action Fairness Act and the Federalization of Class Actions</i> , 238 F.R.D. 504 (2007)	33
